## CITY OF HAMBURG, MINNESOTA RESOLUTION NUMBER 2015-07

## RESOLUTION ORDERING IMPROVEMENT AND ACCEPTING BID FOR 2015 STREET IMPROVEMENTS

**WHEREAS**, the City Council ordered the consulting engineers to prepare final plans and specifications for the construction of "2015 Street Improvement Project" in the City,

**WHEREAS**, a resolution of the City Council adopted the 28<sup>th</sup> of April, 2015, approved plans and specifications and ordered an advertisement for bids upon the making of such improvement, and pursuant to said advertisement, bids were received, opened and tabulated according to law, and the following bids were received complying with the advertisement:

Bituminous Roadways Inc. \$149,516.80
Wm. Mueller & Sons, Inc. \$115,292.45

**WHEREAS**, it appears that Wm. Mueller & Sons, Inc. of Hamburg, Minnesota is the lowest responsible bidder,

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the City Council of Hamburg, Minnesota as follows:

- 1. The work as contained in the base bid improvements and alternates 1, 2, 3 are hereby ordered for a total project cost of \$342,290.40.
- 2. The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to enter into contract with Wm. Mueller & Sons Inc. of Hamburg, Minnesota in the name of City of Hamburg for the construction of "2015 Street Improvement Project" according to the plans and specifications therefore approved by the City Council and on file in the Office of the City Clerk.
- 3. The City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to return forthwith to all bidders the deposits made with their bids, except that the deposits of the successful bidder and the next lowest bidder shall be retained until a contract has been signed.

**I CERTIFY THAT** the above resolution was adopted by the City Council of Hamburg, Carver County, Minnesota this 16<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2015.

ATTEST:	Richard Malz, Mayor	
Jeremy Gruenhagen, City Clerk/Treasurer		